



EN

USER AND SAFETY GUIDE

Z-Wave® outdoor smart plug with power measurement

READ BEFORE USE

This document contains important technical and safety information about the Device, its safe use and installation.

⚠CAUTION! Before beginning the installation, please read carefully and entirely this guide and any other documents accompanying the Device. Failure to follow the installation procedures could lead to malfunction, danger to your health and life, violation of law or refusal of legal and/or commercial guarantee (if any). Shelly Europe Ltd. is not responsible for any loss or damage in case of incorrect installation or improper operation of this Device due to failure of following the user and safety instructions in this guide.

ABOUT THE DEVICE

The Device is a Z-Wave® smart plug/outlet designed for outdoor use, with power measurement and overheating protection, which allows remote control of electric appliances through a mobile phone, tablet, PC, or home automation system.

⚠CAUTION! Connect the Device only to a power grid and appliances that comply with all applicable regulations. A short circuit in the power grid or any appliance connected to the Device can cause fire, property damage, and electric shock.

⚠CAUTION! The Device may be connected to and control only electric circuits and appliances that comply with the applicable standards and safety norms.

⚠CAUTION! Do not connect the Device to appliances that exceed the specified maximum electric load.

⚠CAUTION! Immediately unplug the Device from the power outlet if it emits smoke, makes noise or has an unusual smell.

⚠CAUTION! Connect the Device only in the way shown in these instructions. Any other method could cause damage and/or injury.

⚠CAUTION! The load current circuit has to be secured by a cable protection switch in accordance with EN60898-1 (tripping characteristic B or C, max. 16 A rated current, min. 6 kA interrupting rating, energy limiting class 3).

⚠CAUTION! Do not use the Device if it shows any sign of damage or defect.

⚠CAUTION! Do not attempt to service or repair the Device yourself!

⚠CAUTION! Do not allow children to play with the device, especially with the S button. Keep the devices for remote control of Shelly Wave (mobile phones, tablets, PCs) away from children.

⚠CAUTION! Do not use the Device in a damp environment. Do not allow the device to get wet.

⚠CAUTION! Keep the Device away from dirt and moisture.

⚠CAUTION! Do not plug Devices into each other.

⚠CAUTION! Do not plug in any direct plug-in equipment in the Device. Examples of direct plug-in equipment include plug-in transformers, battery chargers, etc.

⚠CAUTION! Do not operate covered.

⚠WARNING! Do not use the Device to power or control the on/off status of life support equipment.

⚠WARNING! Do not use the Device to operate equipment when inaccurate timing or accidental on/off commands could be dangerous. Examples of such equipment are saunas, sunlamps, electric blankets, etc.

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS:

Power supply: 230 V ~, 50 Hz
Power consumption: < 0.7 W
Power measurement [W]: Yes
Rated impulse-withstand voltage: 2500 V
Max. switching voltage AC: 230 V ~
Max. switching current AC: 12 A
Max. output power: 2500 W (resistive load only)
Number of switching cycles: 10000
Overheating protection: Yes
Overcurrent protection: Yes
Overvoltage protection: Yes
Overvoltage category: II
Degree of protection: IP44
Wireless Protocol: Z-Wave
CPU: S800
Z-Wave® Mesh distance: Up to 40 m indoors (131 ft.) (depends on local condition)
Z-Wave® Mesh frequency band: 868.4 MHz
Z-Wave® Long range distance: Up to 80 m indoors (262 ft.) or up to 1000 m outdoors (3281 ft.)
Z-Wave® Long range frequency band: 864.0 MHz
Z-Wave® repeater: No (Long Range), Yes (Mesh)
Max. radio frequency power transmitted in frequency band(s): < 25 mW
Size (H x W x D): 56x56x103 ±0.5 mm / 2.21x2.21x4.55 ±0.02 in
Weight: 85 ±1 g / 3 ±0.04 oz
Compatible sockets: CEE 7/1, CEE 7/3 (Type F / Schuko) or CEE 7/5 (Type E)
Compatible plugs: CEE 7/2, CEE 7/4 (Type F / Schuko), CEE 7/7, CEE 7/16 (Type C) or CEE 7/17
Shell material: Plastic with Silicone Rubber Protective Cover for the Outlet
Color: Mocha
Ambient working temperature: -25°C to 51°C / -13°F to 125°F
Humidity: 15% to 85% RH
Max. altitude: 2000 m / 6562 ft.

CLEANING

⚠CAUTION! Before cleaning the Device power off the connected appliance by pressing the S button, unplug it and then unplug the Device itself. Never clean the Device if it is connected to

the mains!
⚠CAUTION! Use a wet soft cloth to clean the Device.
⚠CAUTION! Do not use aggressive detergents!
⚠CAUTION! Do not immerse the Device or wash it under running water!

IMPORTANT DISCLAIMER

Z-Wave® wireless communication may not always be 100% reliable. This Device should not be used in situations in which life and/or valuables are solely dependent on its functioning. If the Device is not recognized by your gateway or appears incorrectly, you may need to change the Device type manually and ensure that your gateway supports Z-Wave® Plus® multi-channel devices and Z-Wave® Long Range capability in case of Long Range devices.

DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING

Do not dispose of the product in household waste. Recycle the product to prevent environmental and health damage and to promote resource conservation. Dispose of the product at an appropriate waste collection point at your own responsibility.



Resellers, from which the Device was purchased are required to accept Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) free of charge for proper disposal. Some electronic products may store personal data. The user is responsible for deleting this data before disposing of the Device. For deletion reset the Device to its factory settings.

ORDERING CODE: QLPL-2A112UE

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Hereby, Shelly Europe Ltd. declares that the radio equipment type Shelly Wave Outdoor Plug S is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address:

<https://shelly.link/ShellyWaveOutdoorPlugS-DoC>

MANUFACTURER:

Shelly Europe Ltd.
Address: Shelly Europe Ltd, 51 Cherni Vrah Blvd., building 3, floor 2 and 3, Lozenetz Region, Sofia 1407, Republic of Bulgaria
Tel.: +359 2 988 7435
E-mail: zwave-shelly@shelly.cloud
Support: <https://support.shelly.cloud/>
Web: <https://www.shelly.com>
Changes in the contact data are published by the Manufacturer at the official website: <https://www.shelly.com>

DE

BENUTZER- UND

SICHERHEITSHANDBUCH

Z-Wave®-Smart-Außensteckdose

mit Energieverbrauchsmessung

BITTE VOR GEBRAUCH DURCHLESEN

Dieses Dokument enthält wichtige technische und sicherheitsrelevante Informationen über das Gerät, seine sichere Verwendung und Installation.

⚠ ACHTUNG! Bitte lesen Sie diese Anleitung sowie alle anderen mit dem Gerät gelieferten Dokumente sorgfältig und vollständig, bevor Sie mit der Installation beginnen. Das Nichtbefolgen der Installationsverfahren kann zu Fehlfunktionen, Gefahren für Ihre Gesundheit und Ihr Leben, Gesetzesverstößen oder zum Verlust der gesetzlichen und/oder kommerziellen Garantie (falls vorhanden) führen. Shelly Europe Ltd. übernimmt keine Verantwortung für Verluste oder Schäden im Falle einer fehlerhaften Installation oder unsachgemäßen Verwendung dieses Geräts aufgrund der Nichtbeachtung der Benutzer- und Sicherheitsanweisungen in dieser Anleitung.

⚠ ACHTUNG! Nutzen Sie keine aggressiven Reinigungsmittel!

⚠ ACHTUNG! Tauchen Sie das Gerät nicht in Wasser und spülen Sie es nicht unter fließendem Wasser ab!

WICHTIGER HAFTUNGSAUSSCHLUSS
Die drahtlose Kommunikation mit Z-Wave® ist möglicherweise nicht immer zu 100 % zuverlässig. Dieses Gerät sollte nicht in Situationen verwendet werden, in denen Leben und/oder wertvolle Gegenstände ausschließlich von seiner Funktionsweise abhängen. Falls das Gerät nicht von Ihrem Gateway erkannt wird oder fehlerhaft angezeigt wird, müssen Sie möglicherweise den Geräte-typ manuell ändern und sicherstellen, dass Ihr Gateway Z-Wave Plus® Multi-Channel-Geräte und Z-Wave® Long Range-Funktionalität unterstützt, falls es sich um ein Long-Range-Gerät handelt.

PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG

Das Gerät ist eine Z-Wave®-Smart-Steckdose für den Außenbereich mit Energieverbrauchsmessung und Überwachtungschutz. Es ermöglicht die Fernsteuerung elektrischer Geräte über ein Mobiltelefon, Tablet, einen PC oder ein Hausautomationssystem.

⚠ ACHTUNG! Schließen Sie das Gerät nur an ein Stromnetz und an Geräte an, die allen geltenden Vorschriften entsprechen. Ein Kurzschluss im Stromnetz oder an einem angeschlossenen Gerät kann Feuer, Sachschäden und Stromschläge verursachen.

⚠ ACHTUNG! Das Gerät darf nur an elektrische Schaltungen und Geräte angeschlossen werden, die den geltenden Normen und Sicherheitsvorschriften entsprechen.

⚠ ACHTUNG! Schließen Sie das Gerät sofort aus der Steckdose, wenn es Rauch entwickelt, Geräusche macht oder einen ungewöhnlichen Geruch abgibt.

⚠ ACHTUNG! Schließen Sie das Gerät nur auf die in dieser Anleitung angegebene Weise an. Jede andere Methode kann Schäden und/oder Verletzungen verursachen.

⚠ ACHTUNG! Der Stromkreis, an dem das Gerät betrieben wird, muss durch einen Leitungsschutzschalter gemäß EN60898-1 (Auslösecharakteristik B oder C, max. 16 A Nennstrom, min. 6 kA Abschaltvermögen, Energiebegrenzungsklasse 3) abgesichert sein.

⚠ ACHTUNG! Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn es Anzeichen von Beschädigung oder Defekten aufweist.

2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU konform ist. Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter der folgenden Internetadresse verfügbar: <https://shelly.link/ShellyWaveOutdoorPlugS-DoC>
HERSTELLER:
Shelly Europe Ltd.
Adresse: Shelly Europe Ltd, 51 Cherni Vrah Blvd., Gebäude 3, 2. und 3. Stock, Lozenetz Region, Sofia 1407, Republik Bulgarien
Tel.: +359 2 988 7435
E-Mail: zwave-shelly@shelly.cloud
Kundensupport: <https://support.shelly.cloud/>
Offizielle Webseite: <https://www.shelly.com>
Änderungen der Kontaktdaten werden vom Hersteller auf dessen offizieller website veröffentlicht: <https://www.shelly.com>

IT

GUIDA PER L'UTENTE E LA SICUREZZA

Presa intelligente da esterno Z-Wave® con misurazione della potenza

LEGGERE PRIMA DELL'USO

Il presente documento contiene importanti informazioni tecniche e di sicurezza relative al Dispositivo, al suo utilizzo sicuro e alla sua installazione.

⚠ATTENZIONE! Prima di iniziare l'installazione, leggere attentamente e integralmente questa guida e qualsiasi altro documento allegato al Dispositivo. Il mancato rispetto della procedura di installazione potrebbe causare malfunzionamenti, pericolo per la salute e la vita, violazione della legge o annullamento della garanzia legale e/o commerciale (se presente). S Shelly Europe Ltd. non è responsabile per eventuali perdite o danni derivanti da un'installazione non corretta o da un funzionamento improprio del presente dispositivo dovuti al mancato rispetto delle istruzioni per l'utente e di sicurezza contenute nella presente guida.

INFORMAZIONI SUL DISPOSITIVO
Il dispositivo è una presa/spina intelligente Z-Wave® progettata per l'uso all'aperto, con misurazione della potenza e protezione dal surriscaldamento, che consente il controllo remoto degli elettrodomestici tramite un telefono cellulare, un tablet, un PC o un sistema di automazione domestica.

⚠ATTENZIONE! Collegare il Dispositivo solo a una rete elettrica e ad apparecchi conformi a tutte le normative vigenti. Un cortocircuito nella rete elettrica o in qualsiasi apparecchio collegato al Dispositivo può causare incendi, danni materiali e scosse elettriche.

⚠ATTENZIONE! Il Dispositivo può essere collegato e controllare solo circuiti elettrici e apparecchi conformi alle norme e alle norme di sicurezza applicabili.

⚠ATTENZIONE! Non collegare il Dispositivo ad apparecchi che superano il carico elettrico massimo specificato.

⚠ATTENZIONE! Scollegare immediatamente il dispositivo dalla presa di corrente se emette fumo, fa rumore o emana un odore insolito.

⚠ATTENZIONE! Collegare il dispositivo solo come indicato in queste istruzioni. Qualsiasi altro metodo potrebbe causare danni e/o lesioni.

⚠ATTENZIONE! Il circuito di corrente di carico deve essere protetto da un interruttore di protezione del cavo conforme alla norma EN60898-1 (caratteristica di intervento B o C, corrente nominale max. 16 A, potere di interruzione min. 6 kA, classe di limitazione dell'energia 3).

⚠ATTENZIONE! Non utilizzare il dispositivo se presenta segni di danneggiamento o difetto.

⚠ATTENZIONE! Non tentare di riparare o riparare il dispositivo autonomamente!

⚠ATTENZIONE! Non permettere ai bambini di giocare con il dispositivo, in particolare con il tasto S. Tenere i dispositivi per il controllo remoto di Shelly Wave (cellulari, tablet, PC) fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

⚠ATTENZIONE! Non utilizzare il dispositivo in ambienti umidi. Non lasciare che il dispositivo si bagni.

⚠ATTENZIONE! Tenere il dispositivo lontano da sporco e umidità.

⚠ATTENZIONE! Non collegare i dispositivi tra loro.

⚠ATTENZIONE! Non collegare apparecchiature a spina diretta al Dispositivo. Esempi di apparecchiature a spina diretta includono trasformatori a spina, caricabatterie, ecc.

⚠ATTENZIONE! Non utilizzare l'apparecchio coperto.

⚠ATTENZIONE! Non utilizzare il Dispositivo per alimentare o controllare lo stato di accensione/spengimento delle apparecchiature di supporto vitale.

⚠ATTENZIONE! Non utilizzare il Dispositivo per azionare apparecchiature in cui una temporizzazione imprecisa o comandi di accensione/spengimento accidentali potrebbero essere pericolosi. Esempi di tali apparecchiature sono saune, lampade solari, coperte elettriche, ecc.

⚠ATTENZIONE! Non utilizzare il Dispositivo per alimentare apparecchiature in cui una temporizzazione imprecisa o comandi di accensione/spengimento accidentali potrebbero essere pericolosi. Esempi di tali apparecchiature sono saune, lampade solari, coperte elettriche, ecc.

⚠ATTENZIONE! Non utilizzare il Dispositivo per alimentare apparecchiature in cui una temporizzazione imprecisa o comandi di accensione/spengimento accidentali potrebbero essere pericolosi. Esempi di tali apparecchiature sono saune, lampade solari, coperte elettriche, ecc.

⚠ATTENZIONE! Non utilizzare il Dispositivo per alimentare apparecchiature in cui una temporizzazione imprecisa o comandi di accensione/spengimento accidentali potrebbero essere pericolosi. Esempi di tali apparecchiature sono saune, lampade solari, coperte elettriche, ecc.

⚠ATTENZIONE! Non utilizzare il Dispositivo per alimentare apparecchiature in cui una temporizzazione imprecisa o comandi di accensione/spengimento accidentali potrebbero essere pericolosi. Esempi di tali apparecchiature sono saune, lampade solari, coperte elettriche, ecc.

⚠ATTENZIONE! Non utilizzare il Dispositivo per alimentare apparecchiature in cui una temporizzazione imprecisa o comandi di accensione/spengimento accidentali potrebbero essere pericolosi. Esempi di tali apparecchiature sono saune, lampade solari, coperte elettriche, ecc.

⚠ATTENZIONE! Non utilizzare il Dispositivo per alimentare apparecchiature in cui una temporizzazione imprecisa o comandi di accensione/spengimento accidentali potrebbero essere pericolosi. Esempi di tali apparecchiature sono saune, lampade solari, coperte elettriche, ecc.

⚠ATTENZIONE! Non utilizzare il Dispositivo per alimentare apparecchiature in cui una temporizzazione imprecisa o comandi di accensione/spengimento accidentali potrebbero essere pericolosi. Esempi di tali apparecchiature sono saune, lampade solari, coperte elettriche, ecc.

Protezione da sovranensione: Si
Categoria di sovranensione: II
Grado di protezione: IP44
Protocollo wireless: Z-Wave
Processore: S800
Distanza mesh Z-Wave®: fino a 40 m in ambienti chiusi (131 piedi) (dipende dalle condizioni locali)
Banda di frequenza Z-Wave® Mesh: 868.4 MHz
Z-Wave® Long Range: fino a 80 m in ambienti chiusi (262 piedi) o fino a 1000 m all'aperto (3281 piedi)
Banda di frequenza a Z-Wave® Long Range: 864.0 MHz
Ripetitore Z-Wave®: No (lungo raggio), Si (mesh)
Potenza massima di radiofrequenza trasmessa nella e/banda/di frequenza: < 25 mW
Dimensioni (A x L x P): 56x56x103 ±0.5 mm / 2.21x2.21x4.55 ±0.02 pollici
Peso: 85 ±1 g / 3 ±0.04 oz
Prese compatibile: CEE 7/1, CEE 7/3 (tipo F / Schuko) o CEE 7/5 (tipo E)
Spine compatibile: CEE 7/2, CEE 7/4 (tipo F / Schuko), CEE 7/7, CEE 7/16 (tipo C) o CEE 7/17
Materiale della calotta: plastica con copertura protettiva in gomma siliconica per la presa
Colore: Mocha
Temperatura ambiente di funzionamento: da -25°C a 51°C / da -13°F a 125°F
Umidità: dal 15% all'85% di umidità relativa
Altitudine massima: 2000 m / 6562 ft.

NL

GUIDA PER L'UTENTE E LA SICUREZZA

Presa intelligente da esterno Z-Wave® con misurazione della potenza

LEGGERE PRIMA DELL'USO

Il presente documento contiene importanti informazioni tecniche e di sicurezza relative al Dispositivo, al suo utilizzo sicuro e alla sua installazione.

⚠ATTENZIONE! Prima di iniziare l'installazione, leggere attentamente e integralmente questa guida e qualsiasi altro documento allegato al Dispositivo. Il mancato rispetto della procedura di installazione potrebbe causare malfunzionamenti, pericolo per la salute e la vita, violazione della legge o annullamento della garanzia legale e/o commerciale (se presente). S Shelly Europe Ltd. non è responsabile per eventuali perdite o danni derivanti da un'installazione non corretta o da un funzionamento improprio del presente dispositivo dovuti al mancato rispetto delle istruzioni per l'utente e di sicurezza contenute nella presente guida.

INFORMAZIONI SUL DISPOSITIVO
Il dispositivo è una presa/spina intelligente Z-Wave® progettata per l'uso all'aperto, con misurazione della potenza e protezione dal surriscaldamento, che consente il controllo remoto degli elettrodomestici tramite un telefono cellulare, un tablet, un PC o un sistema di automazione domestica.

⚠ATTENZIONE! Collegare il Dispositivo solo a una rete elettrica e ad apparecchi conformi a tutte le normative vigenti. Un cortocircuito nella rete elettrica o in qualsiasi apparecchio collegato al Dispositivo può causare incendi, danni materiali e scosse elettriche.

⚠ATTENZIONE! Il Dispositivo può essere collegato e controllare solo circuiti elettrici e apparecchi conformi alle norme e alle norme di sicurezza applicabili.

⚠ATTENZIONE! Non collegare il Dispositivo ad apparecchi che superano il carico elettrico massimo specificato.

⚠ATTENZIONE! Scollegare immediatamente il dispositivo dalla presa di corrente se emette fumo, fa rumore o emana un odore insolito.

⚠ATTENZIONE! Collegare il dispositivo solo come indicato in queste istruzioni. Qualsiasi altro metodo potrebbe causare danni e/o lesioni.

⚠ATTENZIONE! Il circuito di corrente di carico deve essere protetto da un interruttore di protezione del cavo conforme alla norma EN60898-1 (caratteristica di intervento B o C, corrente nominale max. 16 A, potere di interruzione min. 6 kA, classe di limitazione dell'energia 3).

⚠ATTENZIONE! Non utilizzare il dispositivo se presenta segni di danneggiamento o difetto.

⚠ATTENZIONE! Non tentare di riparare o riparare il dispositivo autonomamente!

⚠ATTENZIONE! Non permettere ai bambini di giocare con il dispositivo, in particolare con il tasto S. Tenere i dispositivi per il controllo remoto di Shelly Wave (cellulari, tablet, PC) fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

⚠ATTENZIONE! Non utilizzare il dispositivo in ambienti umidi. Non lasciare che il dispositivo si bagni.

⚠ATTENZIONE! Tenere il dispositivo lontano da sporco e umidità.

⚠ATTENZIONE! Non collegare i dispositivi tra loro.

⚠ATTENZIONE! Non collegare apparecchiature a spina diretta al Dispositivo. Esempi di apparecchiature a spina diretta includono trasformatori a spina, caricabatterie, ecc.

⚠ATTENZIONE! Non utilizzare l'apparecchio coperto.

⚠ATTENZIONE! Non utilizzare il Dispositivo per alimentare o controllare lo stato di accensione/spengimento delle apparecchiature di supporto vitale.

⚠ATTENZIONE! Non utilizzare il Dispositivo per azionare apparecchiature in cui una temporizzazione imprecisa o comandi di accensione/spengimento accidentali potrebbero essere pericolosi. Esempi di tali apparecchiature sono saune, lampade solari, coperte elettriche, ecc.

⚠ATTENZIONE! Non utilizzare il Dispositivo per alimentare apparecchiature in cui una temporizzazione imprecisa o comandi di accensione/spengimento accidentali potrebbero essere pericolosi. Esempi di tali apparecchiature sono saune, lampade solari, coperte elettriche, ecc.

⚠ATTENZIONE! Non utilizzare il Dispositivo per alimentare apparecchiature in cui una temporizzazione imprecisa o comandi di accensione/spengimento accidentali potrebbero essere pericolosi. Esempi di tali apparecchiature sono saune, lampade solari, coperte elettriche, ecc.

⚠ATTENZIONE! Non utilizzare il Dispositivo per alimentare apparecchiature in cui una temporizzazione imprecisa o comandi di accensione/spengimento accidentali potrebbero essere pericolosi. Esempi di tali apparecchiature sono saune, lampade solari, coperte elettriche, ecc.

⚠ATTENZIONE! Non utilizzare il Dispositivo per alimentare apparecchiature in cui una temporizzazione imprecisa o comandi di accensione/spengimento accidentali potrebbero essere pericolosi. Esempi di tali apparecchiature sono saune, lampade solari, coperte elettriche, ecc.

⚠ATTENZIONE! Non utilizzare il Dispositivo per alimentare apparecchiature in cui una temporizzazione imprecisa o comandi di accensione/spengimento accidentali potrebbero essere pericolosi. Esempi di tali apparecchiature sono saune, lampade solari, coperte elettriche, ecc.

⚠ATTENZIONE! Non utilizzare il Dispositivo per alimentare apparecchiature in cui una temporizzazione imprecisa o comandi di accensione/spengimento accidentali potrebbero essere pericolosi. Esempi di tali apparecchiature sono saune, lampade solari, coperte elettriche, ecc.

⚠ATTENZIONE! Non utilizzare il Dispositivo per alimentare apparecchiature in cui una temporizzazione imprecisa o comandi di accensione/spengimento accidentali potrebbero essere pericolosi. Esempi di tali apparecchiature sono saune, lampade solari, coperte elettriche, ecc.

⚠ATTENZIONE! Non utilizzare il Dispositivo per alimentare apparecchiature in cui una temporizzazione imprecisa o comandi di accensione/spengimento accidentali potrebbero essere pericolosi. Esempi di tali apparecchiature sono saune, lampade solari, coperte elettriche, ecc.

⚠ATTENZIONE! Non utilizzare il Dispositivo per alimentare apparecchiature in cui una temporizzazione imprecisa o comandi di accensione/spengimento accidentali potrebbero essere pericolosi. Esempi di tali apparecchiature sono saune, lampade solari, coperte elettriche, ecc.

⚠ATTENZIONE! Non utilizzare il Dispositivo per alimentare apparecchiature in cui una temporizzazione imprecisa o comandi di accensione/spengimento accidentali potrebbero essere pericolosi. Esempi di tali apparecchiature sono saune, lampade solari, coperte elettriche, ecc.

⚠ATTENZIONE! Non utilizzare il Dispositivo per alimentare apparecchiature in cui una temporizzazione imprecisa o comandi di accensione/spengimento accidentali potrebbero essere pericolosi. Esempi di tali apparecchiature sono saune, lampade solari, coperte elettriche, ecc.

als gevolg van een onjuiste installatie of onjuiste bediening van dit apparaat, omdat de gebruikers- en veiligheidsinstructies in deze handleiding niet zijn nageleefd.

OVER HET APPARAAT

Het apparaat is een Z-Wave® slimme stekker/stopcontact, ontworpen voor gebruik buitenshuis, met vermogensmeting en oververhittingsbeveiliging, waarmee u elektrische apparaten op afstand kunt bedienen via een mobiele telefoon, tablet, pc of domoticsysteem.

⚠ ALET OP! Sluit het apparaat alleen aan op een elektriciteitsnet en apparaten die voldoen aan alle toepasselijke voorschriften. Kortsluiting in het elektriciteitsnet of in een apparaat dat op het apparaat is aangesloten, kan brand, materiële schade en elektrische schokken veroorzaken.

⚠ ALET OP! Het apparaat mag alleen worden aangesloten op en bediend worden door elektrische circuits en apparaten die voldoen aan de geldende normen en veiligheidsnormen.

⚠ ALET OP! Sluit het apparaat niet aan op apparaten waarvan de maximale elektrische belasting wordt overschreden.

⚠ ALET OP! Haal de stekker van het apparaat onmiddellijk uit het stopcontact als er rook uit komt, lawaai maakt of een ongewone geur afgeeft.

⚠ ALET OP! Sluit het apparaat alleen aan zoals aangegeven in deze instructies. Elke andere methode kan schade en/of letsel veroorzaken.

⚠ ALET OP! Het belastingstroombereik moet worden beveiligd met een kabelbeveiligingsschakelaar conform EN60898-1 (uitschakelkarakteristiek B of C, max. nominale stroom 16 A, min. afschakelvermogen 6 kA, energiebegrenzingsklasse 3).

⚠ ALET OP! Gebruik het apparaat niet als het tekent van schade of defecten vertoont.

⚠ ALET OP! Probeer het apparaat niet zelf te onderhouden of repareren!

⚠ ALET OP! Laat kinderen niet met het apparaat spelen, vooral niet met de S-knop. Houd apparaten voor afstandsbediening van Shelly Wave (mobiele telefoons, tablets, pc's) buiten bereik van kinderen.

⚠ ALET OP! Gebruik het apparaat niet in een vochtige omgeving. Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat niet nat wordt.

⚠ ALET OP! Houd het apparaat uit de buurt van vuil en vocht.

⚠ ALET OP! Sluit apparaten niet op elkaar aan.

⚠ ALET OP! Sluit geen apparaat aan op het apparaat dat rechtstreeks op het stopcontact is aangesloten. Voorbeelden van dergelijke apparatuur zijn stekkertransformatoren, batterijladers, enz.

⚠ ALET OP! Niet gebruiken als het apparaat afgedekt is.

⚠ WAARSCHUWING! Gebruik het apparaat niet om levensondersteunende apparatuur van stroom te voorzien of de aan-/uitstaat ervan te regelen.

⚠ WAARSCHUWING! Gebruik het apparaat niet om apparatuur te bedienen wanneer onnauwkeurige timing of onbedoelde aan/uit-commando's gevaarlijk kunnen zijn. Voorbeelden van dergelijke apparatuur zijn sauna's, zonnepanelen, elektrische dekens, enz.

⚠ WAARSCHUWING! Gebruik het apparaat niet om levensondersteunende apparatuur van stroom te voorzien of de aan-/uitstaat ervan te regelen.

⚠ WAARSCHUWING! Gebruik het apparaat niet om apparatuur te bedienen wanneer onnauwkeurige timing of onbedoelde aan/uit-commando's gevaarlijk kunnen zijn. Voorbeelden van dergelijke apparatuur zijn sauna's, zonnepanelen, elektrische dekens, enz.

⚠ WAARSCHUWING! Gebruik het apparaat niet om levensondersteunende apparatuur van stroom te voorzien of de aan-/uitstaat ervan te regelen.

⚠ WAARSCHUWING! Gebruik het apparaat niet

